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CITY OF BARABOO COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA
Council Chambers, 101 South Blvd., Baraboo, Wisconsin
Tuesday, January 28, 2020, 7:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the City of Baraboo Common Council, Mayor Mike Palm presiding.
Notices Sent To Council Members: Wedekind, Kolb, Plautz, Kent, Petty, Ellington, Alt, Kierzek, and Thurow.
Notices Sent To City Staff, Media And Other Interested Parties: Admin. Downing, Atty. Truman, CDA Dir. Cannon,
Clerk Zeman, DPW Dir./Engineer Pinion, Finance Dir. Haggatd, Fire Chief Stieve, Library Dir. Bergin, Parks & Rec.
Dir. Hardy, Police Chief Schauf, Street Super. Gilman, Utility Super. Peterson, Treasurer Laux, the Baraboo News
Republic, WBDL, 99.7FM, Citizen Agenda Group, Media Agenda Group, .A/ison Goetz

1. CALL TO ORDER.

2. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

3. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES. (Iozce 170te): January 14, 2020

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA. (1/sice Vote)

5. COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN MEETING LAW NOTED.

6. PRESENTATIONS
e The Mayor will present the Baraboo GEM Award to Mary Dressen.
e Darren Hornby will present the Baraboo Area Chamber of Commerce Annual Report.

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS — Nore Scheduled

8. PUBLIC INVITED TO SPEAK. (Any citizen has the right to speak on any item of business that is on the agenda for Council
action if recognized by the presiding officer.)

9. MAYOR'S BUSINESS:

e The Mayor would like to announce and congratulate Community Service Officer Allison Goetz who will be
retiring after 20 years with the Baraboo Police Department. We wish Allison a very happy retirement!

e 2020 Census Reminder.

10. CONSENT AGENDA. (Ro// Call)
CA-1...Approve the accounts payable to be paid in the amount of §

11. ORDINANCES ON 2" READING.
SRO-1...Approve revising Ordinance §7.02(2)(b)2 to provide for No Parking Any Time on the north side of
Sauk Avenue, from a point 650 west of the centerline of Industrial Court to a point 800 feet west of the centerline
of Industrial Court.

SRO-2...Approve amending §8.05 of the City Code regarding Snow and Ice Removal.

12. NEW BUSINESS — RESOLUTIONS.
NBR-1...Approve the revised job descriptions and pay grade increase for Office Assistant-Accountants in the
Finance Department.

NBR-2...Approve updates to the Employee Personnel Policy and Procedure Handbook.
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13. ADMINISTRATOR AND COUNCIL COMMENTS. (Comments are limited to recognition of City residents and

employees, memorials, and non-political community events; discussion of matters related to government business is probibited.)

e Congratulations to the Street Department on a job well done, both plowing and snow removal for the
downtown.

e Congratulations to the Finance Department, realizing a cost savings with the purchase of new Baraboo Transit
vans for 2020.

14. REPORTS, PETITIONS, AND CORRESPONDENCE. The City acknowledges receipt and distribution of

15.

16.

the following:
e Reports: December 2019 — Treasurer & Fire Dept.
e Minutes from the Following Meetings:
Copies of these meeting minutes are included in your packet:

Finance 1-14-20 UW Campus 12-19-19
Copies of these meeting minutes are on file in the Clerk's office:
PFC 11-18-19

e Petitions and Correspondence Being Referred:

0 Letter from Matt & Joan Hart regarding Elizabeth Street road condition — Mayor will refer to Public
Safety Committee.

CLOSED SESSION

Moved by , seconded by , to go into Closed Session. If there is a
majority vote to go into Closed Session, the Mayor will announce that the Council will go into Closed Session
according to §19.85(1)(e), Wis. Stats, for the purposes of deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public
properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or
bargaining reasons require a closed session (deliberate the City’s investment of public funds in and contractual
arrangement with the Baraboo District Ambulance Service).

OPEN SESSION

Moved by , seconded by , to go into Open Session. The Mayor
announces that the Council will return to Open Session as per §19.85(2), Wis. Stats., to address any business that
may be the result of discussions conducted in Closed Session.

17. ADJOURNMENT. (1vice 1 0te)

Brenda Zeman, City Clerk

For more information about the City of Baraboo, visit our website at www.cityofbaraboo.com

January 2020

Sunday| Monday | Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday | Friday |Saturday
26 27 28 29 30 31
Public Safety Finance Ambulance Public Arts
Council




February 2020
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Sunday | Monday | Tuesday |Wednesday| Thursday | Friday [Saturday
1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Administrative CDA BEDC
9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Park & Rec Finance
Council
16 17 18 19 20 21 22
Presidents' Day| Plan BID UW Campus
SCDC Library Emergency Mgt
PFC
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
Public Safety Finance Ambulance Public Arts
Council

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE - Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with
Disabilities Act who requires the meeting or materials at the meeting to be in an accessible location or format should
contact the City Clerk at 101 South Blvd., Baraboo, WI or phone (608) 355-2700 during regular business hours at

least 48 hours before the meeting so reasonable arrangements can be made to accommodate each request.

Agenda jointly prepared by D. Munz and B. Zeman

Agenda posted on 01/24/2020
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Council Chambers, Municipal Building, Baraboo, Wisconsin
Tuesday, January 14, 2020 —7:00 p.m.

Mayor Palm called the regular meeting of Council to order.

Roll call was taken.

Council Members Present: Wedekind, Kolb, Plautz, Kent, Petty, Ellington, Alt, Kierzek, Thurow
Council Members Absent:

Others Present: Chief Schauf, Clerk Zeman, Adm. Downing, Atty. Truman, M. Hardy, T. Pinion,
members of the press and others.

The Pledge of Allegiance was given.

Moved by Wedekind, seconded by Kolb and carried to approve the minutes of December 10, 2019 &
January 7, 2020.

Moved by Ellington, seconded by Alt and carried to approve the agenda.
Compliance with the Open Meeting L aw was noted.

PRESENTATIONS — None Scheduled

PUBLIC HEARINGS - The Mayor announced that thisisthe published date and timeto hear public
comment concerning the request of Karlaand Josh Reinhardt, L C to repeal the Planned Devel opment
Overlay zoning district that was approved on October 8, 2019 to convert the existing office building
located at 1208 9" Street to a Family Day Care Center and revert thezoning to itsoriginal underlying
B-3 Highway Oriented Business zoning classification.

No one spoke and the Mayor closed the Public Hearing.
PUBLIC INVITED TO SPEAK — No one spoke.

MAYOR'S BUSINESS
e The Mayor congratul ated the following staff on their anniversaries:
o0 Greg Mayer, Public Works Dept. 5 years
0 BrendaCarey-Schick, Library 5 years
e The Mayor congratulated Alderperson John Alt who will be resigning from his seat on the
Baraboo Common Council effective February 26, 2020. Thank you John for your dedication,
service, and all your hard work.

*If any resident residing in Aldermanic District 7 is interested in serving on the Baraboo
Common Council, please compl ete the application located on our website under the “ Resident”
tab by Friday, February 14, 2020. For moreinformation or questions, please contact Mayor Palm.

CONSENT AGENDA

Resolution No. 19-149
THAT the Accounts Payablein the amount of $ 7,744,795.87 as recommended for payment by
the Finance/Personnel Committee, be allowed and ordered paid.

Resolution No. 19-150
THAT the City Clerk be authorized to issue the following Liquor Licenses:

Picnic License
e St Joseph Catholic Parish, Gala of Gratitude, 1-24-20
e  St. Joseph Catholic Parish, Fish Fry, 2-28-20, 03-13-20, 04-03-20
e  St. Joseph Catholic Parish, Tri-Parish Trivia Night, 04-06-20
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Resolution No. 19-151
THAT the City Clerk be authorized to issue the following Operator’s Licenses:

e Dustin Nachtigal, Wal-Mart
e Tyler James Nemitz-King, Casey’s
e Mariah Deyo, Baraboo Burger Company

Moved by Kolb, seconded by Wedekind and carried that the Consent Agenda be approved-9
ayes.

NEW BUSINESS — RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. 19-152
WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Plat of Island Court
Condominium for a two-unit condominium on Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 4892;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Plat of Island Court Condominium,
containing one (1) existing duplex building or two (2) condominium units, is hereby granted final
approval subject to the applicable provisions of Chapters 236 and 703 of the Wisconsin Statutesand
Chapter 18 of the Baraboo Municipa Code of Ordinances, provided that the recorded version of the
Condominium Instruments are identical to the copy filed with the City Engineer and that al review
feesbe paid in full.

Moved by Ellington, seconded by Alt and carried that Resolution No. 19-152 be approved-9
ayes.

Resolution No. 19-153
THAT the Civic Center be permitted to extend a special rental agreement to Bike
Wisconsin allowing for the use of the Civic Center gymnasium, kitchen, locker rooms and room
12 including allowing overnight camping on Civic Center grounds the night of June 18, 2020 for a
total of $620.

Moved by Kolb, seconded by Petty and carried that Resolution No. 19-153 be approved-9
ayes.

NEW BUSINESS - ORDINANCES
Moved by Ellington, seconded by Alt and carried unanimously to approve the 1% reading of
OrdinanceNo. 2540 revising the City of Baraboo Code of Ordinances 87.02 (2)(b)2 to providefor:

No Parking Any Time on the north side of Sauk Avenue, from a point 650 west of the
centerline of Industrial Court to apoint 800 feet west of the centerline of Industrial Court.

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THECITY OF BARABOO, WISCONSIN, DO ORDAIN AS
FOLLOWS:

1. The City of Baraboo Code of Ordinances 8§ 7.02(2)(b)2, the Official Traffic Map, isrevised
to provide for:

a No Parking Any Time on the north side of Sauk Avenue, from apoint 650 west of the
centerline of Industrial Court to apoint 800 feet west of the centerline of Industria Court.
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2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.

Moved by Kolb, seconded by Wedekind and carried unanimously to approve the 1% reading of
Ordinance No. 2541 amending 88.05 of the Baraboo Municipal Code regarding Snow and Ice

Removal.

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THECITY OF BARABOO, WISCONSIN, DOORDAIN AS

FOLLOWS:

1. Section 8.05 of the Baraboo Municipal Code is amended as follows:

8.05

D

)

SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL. (1965 01/12/99, 2033 11/14/2000, 2180
02/08/2005, 2287 10/14/2008, XXXXXXX)

SIDEWALK SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL. The owner or lessee of every lot or
parcel of land inthe City infront of or abutting upon asidewalk shall clear theentire
width of such sidewalk of snow and ice no later than 24 hours after such snow or ice
has accumul ated thereon. The owner or lessee of alot or parcel abutting sidewalkson
two intersecting streets shall remove all snow and ice from the sidewalks of both
streets, including that portion of the sidewal ks bordering the crosswalk, including the
entire curb ramp, if any, through the snow plow lineto the cleared street, regardless
of the source of the snow or ice accumulation. In the event sidewalk snow or ice shall
become frozen so hard that it cannot practically be removed, the owner shall keep the
sidewalk effectively sprinkled with sand, salt, or other suitable substance in such
manner as to prevent the ice from being dangerous, and shall promptly clean such
sidewalk as soon as weather permits.

SNOW NOT TO BE DEPOSITED ON PUBLIC WAYS;, CREATION OF
DOWNTOWN SNOW REMOVAL DISTRICT.

Except in the downtown snow removal district, no person shall deposit any snow on
any public street or aley inthe City unless such person shall, within one hour
thereafter, cause such snow to be removed from such street or dley. Sidewalk
snow may be deposited within the tree bank, but shall not be deposited inthe
Street.

(b) A downtown snow removal district is hereby created within the following
perimeter: Commencing at 1st Avenue and Broadway, thence east on 1st
Avenue/Street to Ash Street; thence north on Ash Street to 3rd Street; thence
east on 3rd Street to East Street; thence north on East Street to 4th Street;
thence west on 4th Street to Ash Street; thence north on Ash Street to 5th
Street; thence west on 5th Street/Avenue to Birch Street; thence south on
Birch Street to 3rd Avenue; thence east on 3rd Avenue to Broadway; thence
south on Broadway to 1st Avenue, the point of beginning. The perimeter shall
be considered to run down the middle of the street. Only property inside the
described perimeter shall be considered a part of the district. Within the
perimeter of the downtown snow removal district, snow removed from
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contiguous properties may be deposited at the curb line, for later pickup and
disposal by the City.

3 CITY ABATEMENT. In the event the owner or lessee of any lot or parcel of land
failsto comply with or violates the provisions of sub (1), above, or violates sub (2),
above, the Street Superintendent or designee may summarily remove such snow and
iceand causethe cost of said removal to be charged to the owner of the property from
which said snow or ice has been removed, after first providing the property owner
with an abatement notice pursuant to 810.07(2)(a) of the City Code. An abatement
notice under this §8.05 need only be served once upon a property owner per winter
season. If the chargeis not paid within 30 days of the date of billing, an additional
administrative charge of 10% of the charge shall be added to the amount due, plus
interest shall accrue thereon at the rate of 1% per month until paid, and such charge
shall be extended upon the current or next tax roll asacharge for current services as
provided in 866.0627, Wis. Stats.

@ Appeas. A property owner may appeal the charge to the Administrative
Committee by notifying the City Clerk within 14 calendar days of the date of the
City’ sinvoice to the property owner. The Administrative Committee shall hear
the appeal at their next regularly scheduled meeting, time permitting, and the
decision shall be final. The Administrative Committee may consider the
following when determining the merits of the appeal:

i Whether the snow/ice warranted an abatement pursuant to subs (1) or
(2), above, and

ii. Whether the City provided the property owner with a notice of
abatement, and

iii. Whether the property owner took reasonable steps to abate the
nuisance as required by this Section, and

V. Whether the charge invoiced to the property owner was reasonable.

(4) VIOLATIONS. Any person violating any of this 88.05 shall be subject to aforfeiture
as provided in §25.04 of the City Code. Each day any violation of this subsection
continues shall constitute a separate offense. Prosecution under sub (1) or sub (2),
above, shall not bar the City from proceeding under sub (3), above, nor shall
proceeding under sub (3), above, bar prosecution under sub (1) or sub (2), above.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law and have
an effective date commensurate with the sale of said property.

Moved by Wedekind, seconded by Kolb and carried unanimously to approve the 1% reading of
Ordinance No. 2542 approve repealing Planned Development Overlay zoning district that was
approved on October 8, 2019 to convert the existing office building located at 1208 9™ Street to a
Family Day Care Center and revert the zoning to its origina underlying B-3 Highway Oriented
Business zoning classification as requested by Karlaand Josh Reinhardt, LC.
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THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THECITY OF BARABOO, WISCONSIN, DOES ORDAIN
ASFOLLOWS:

1 Section 17.18(4)(d), Code of Ordinances, is amended as follows:

17.18 ESTABLISHMENT OF DISTRICTSAND INCORPORATION OF ZONING
DISTRICT MAP

(4) DISTRICT BOUNDARIES AND MAP AMENDMENTS.

(d) Planned Unit Developments. The Planned Unit Development 2019-02
that was approved on October 8, 2019, as Ordinance 2530, and
incorporated into the zoning map is hereby repealed.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law and have
an effective date commensurate with the sale of said property.

ADMINISTRATOR AND COUNCIL COMMENTS
e Reminder of “No Smoking in City Parks’ according to City Ordinance 19.03(12) adopted
March 12, 2019.
o EffectiveJanuary 1%, the City of Baraboo now contractswith Abby Vansfor the Shared Ride
Taxi Service.

REPORTS, PETITIONS, AND CORRESPONDENCE
The City officially acknowledges receipt and distribution of the following:

e Reports. November, 2019 — Fire Dept. & Treasurer
December, 2019 — Building Inspector

e Minutesfrom the Following M eetings:

Finance/Per sonnel Committee-Dennis Thurow Committee Room, #205 December 10, 2019
MembersPresent: Petty, Thurow, Kent

Absent:

OthersPresent: Mayor Palm, Adm. Downing, Adm. Geick, E. Truman, B. Zeman, C. Haggard, W. Peterson, T.
Pinion

Call to Order —Ald. Petty called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. noting compliance with the Open Meeting Law.
Moved by Thurow, seconded by Kent to approve the minutes of November 26, 2019 and carried unanimously.
Moved by Kent, seconded by Thurow to approve the agenda and carried unanimously.

Action Items
a) Accounts Payable — Moved by Thurow, seconded by Kent to recommend to Council for approval of the
accounts payable for $492,125.55. Motion carried unanimously.

b) Approve contract with Donohue & Associates, Inc. for the construction administration services of the
Oak Street Booster Station Electrical Upgradefor the not to exceed amount of $23,255. W. Peterson
explained that because they had not previously worked with Donohue & Associates, Inc., they did thisasa
two-phase project. Because Donohue & Associates, Inc. did such agreat job with the design and bidding
phase of the project, they did not solicit other firms for the construction administration services. Their proposal
iswell within the market range for construction. Moved by Kent, seconded by Thurow to recommend to
Council for action. Mation carried unanimoudly.
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©)

d)

f)

Approvethelow bid of Pieper Electricin the amount of $247,748 for the replacement of the electrical
system of the booster station. W. Peterson noted that 4 bids were received for this project. The bids
included the Base Bid, an Alternate 1 which eliminated the generator and Alternate 2 which installs a new
driveway for the generator. Because the bids received were within the estimated amounts, Alternate 1 will
not be pursued. It's recommended we accept the bid from Pieper Electric for the replacement of the
electrical system and the installation of a new driveway to the new generator (alternate 2) for a project total
of $247.748. Moved by Thurow, seconded by Kent to recommend the low bid of Pierper Electric to
Council for action. Motion carried unanimously.

Approve the contract with SEH Inc. for the Baraboo Utilities Design services of the WisDOT Hwy 33
reconstruction in the amount of $99,500. W. Peterson reminded the Committee that the DOT is planning
to reconstruct Hwy 33 within the next few years. Because the utilities are stand-alone under the highway,
any changes we would like made with the project must have the engineering done separately. We then
forward that information to the DOT to incorporate into their plans; it then becomes part of their
construction plan. Six proposals were sent out, with 4 returned. Because the low bids lacked DOT
experience, had weak proposals, and low availability of staff, W. Peterson is requesting that we move
forward with SEH, Inc. Moved by Kent, seconded by Thurow to recommend contracting with SEH, Inc. to
Council for action. Motion carried unanimously.

Approvethe contract with Allen Steele Company Inc. for the construction of the Mill Race Water
Main & Sanitary Sewer River Crossing Replacement at a cost of $245,415.40. W. Peterson explained
that our current sewer and water crossing below the Manchester bridge was built in the 1930's. Because the
existing sewer crossing isasingle barrel and we are starting to experience some difficulties with the sewer
siphon not working correctly, he is proposing we install a new dual-barrel. Because the water main lies
right next to the sewer, he is proposing this be replaced at the sametime. It's recommended that we accept
the bid from Allen Steele Co. Inc. in the amount of $245,415.40 for the directional drilling of an 8" dual-
barrel sewer crossing, replacing the 6” water main, installing an additional 2" conduit, and replacing the
additional 385’ of water main east of the river. Moved by Thurow, seconded by Kent to recommend
approving the contract with Allen Steele Company Inc. to Council for action. Motion carried unanimously.

Authorize Finance Director to combine the Economic Development Grant Fund 984 with the 1979
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Fund and name the new Fund the “ Revolving ED
Loan Fund 986. C. Haggard explained that she is asking for permission to consolidate and rename these
funds. Moved by Thurow, seconded by Kent to approve consolidating and renaming these funds. Motion
carried unanimously.

Informational Items— Airport Financia Statements

Adjournment — Moved by Kent, seconded by Thurow and carried to adjourn at 6:19pm.

Bar aboo Economic Development Commission Minutes December 5, 2019

Call to M eeting to Order and Note Compliance with Open Meeting Law

Chair John Alt called the meeting to order at 5:30 PM at the Baraboo Municipal Building, room 205, 101
South Blvd., Baraboo, WI. The meeting was noticed in conformance with Wisconsin State Statues
regarding open meetings.

Roll Call

Present: Alt, Bowers (5:35), Ayar, Caflisch, Johnson, Mueller, Palm, Reppen, Ryan, Taylor, Wastlund,
White

Absent:  Walczak

Other:  Kenney Downing, Patrick Cannon

Approve Agenda

Motion to approve the agenda as presented
Taylor (1); Johnson (2)

Aye:  All viavoice vote

Nay: None

Approve Minutes
Motion to approve the minutes for October 3, 2019
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VI.

VII.

VII.

VIII.

Palm (1); Taylor (2)
Aye:  All viavoice vote
Nay: None

Public Comment
Mayor Palm introduced Ms. Kenney Downing. Ms. Downing is the new City Administrator.

Old Business
a. Updateson Development Activities
e Mayor Palm updated on the following:
0 Paving has been completed on the City Street projects for 2019
0 ThePlan Commission islooking at a zoning change for Neighborhood Zoning
o A summary of the 2020 budget highlights was provided
o Jason Kent will be serving as the new Alder for District #6
e Ms. Muéller indicated that the School District has added 9.5 new positions
e Ms. Ryanindicated that Powered up has created a new web site and over 60 people attended their
launch
e Dr. Ayar indicated that the University will be offering two new Masters Programs
e Ms. Caflisch indicated that the Chamber has passed their 2020 budget and they are looking at
holding and Octoberfest in the fall
e Mr. Taylor indicated that the Classic Club feed over 500 meals
e Mr. White updated the group on the following
o0 Annua Fall Forum
0 SCDC isworking with the county on housing issues
0 The Innovation Group meeting was cancelled due to low registrations
e Mr. Bowersindicated that the Village has passed their 2020 budget with no one attending the
meeting
e Mr. Johnson indicated that dairy prices are up.
e Mr. Reppen indicated that Servo isdoing well and in need of employees. The County has also
passed their 2020 budget
e Ms. Wastlund indicated that the CDA held its annual meeting and elected new officers for 2020

New Business
a. Establishing 2020 Goalsfor BEDC

The Board noted that previous goals included:
e River Traill Way
e Four Lane Highway
e  Workforce Housing

Members were asked to think of future goals and that a Strategic Planning session should be held.

b. Consideration and discussion of changing the January 2020 meeting date
It was noted that the January meeting is scheduled to be held on January 2, 2020. After discussion of
potential new dates, it was decided to not change the date.

Update Partner Presentation Schedule
Mr. Bowers indicated that he will be looking to hold a meeting at Glacier Rock in February.

Commissioner and City Staff comments
No additional comments were provided.

Adjournment

Motion to adjourn the meeting was made at 7:01 pm.
Palm (1); Caflisch (2)

Aye:  All viavoice vote

Nay: None

Baraboo BID Meeting Minutes December 18, 2019
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Present: Members: Brunker, Stelling, Y ount, Sloan, Byberg, Marklein, Wickus
Others: Downing

Absent: Fay, Kolb
Vice President Wickus called the meeting to order at 5:56

Approval of November 2019 minutes: Byberg/Sloan
Adoption of Agenda: Stelling/Brunker

President: None
Secretary: None
Treasurer: We need to alocate additional fundsin the 2020 budget to cover additional administrative

expense. We will need to amend our budget to allocate the recommend $2,200 to thisitem and
move money to cover the additional expense for 2019.
Appearances: Garlands are looking alittle rough; Bekah will check into this, but may be due to weather.
Business Development: None
Finance: None
Parking: None
Promotions: Did abillboard campaign in conjunction with the Chamber.

New Business

1 Vouchers:
a Franz Landscape $875
(Appearances)
b. Baraboo Area Chamber $1,875
(Promotions)
C. Lanman and Lanman $107.61
(Appearances)
d. Capital Newspapers $112.06
$60.02
Total: $3,029.69
Approved: Sloan/Byberg
Motion to adjourn at 6:20 p.m. by Stelling/Sloan
Minutes of the Public Safety Committee M eeting December 9, 2019

M embers Present: Phil Wedekind, Tom Kolb, and Mike Plautz. Others Present: Tom Pinion, Ed Geick,
Administrator Kennie Downing, Police Chief Mark Schauf, Fire Chief Kevin Stieve, Attorney Emily Truman, Wade
Peterson, and Kris Jackson.

Call to Order - Committee Chairman Phil Wedekind called the meeting to order at 1:00 P.M. at Baraboo City
Service Center. Compliance with the Open Meeting L aw was noted. Wedekind said that Item E. to recommend approval
of the proposed Water M eter Reading Agreement with the Village of West Baraboo would be deleted fromthe agenda. It
was moved by Kolb, seconded by Plautz to approve the agenda as amended. Motion carried unanimously. It was moved
by Plautz, seconded by Kolb to approve the minutes of the October 28, 2019 meeting. Motion carried unanimously.

New Business

a Review Proposals for STH 33 Engineering Services and recommend award of contracts — Peterson said that
the DOT is going to be doing STH 33 in 2023 or 2024 and the Utility has work that needs to be done during this
project, and all engineering work needs to be submitted to the DOT by the end of 2020. Peterson explained the
process for receiving RFP from different engineering firms. He said that staff is suggest to use SEH, they are not
the low bidder; however, SHE is a sub to the DOT to do some of their work, and feel that they are the best fit for
the project. It was moved by Kolb, seconded by Plautz to recommend award of contractsto SEH. Motion
carried unanimously.

b. Review Proposals for Oak Street Booster Station Construction Engineering Services and recommend award
of contract — Peterson said that Donahue & Associates is the firm that did the design and he bidding for the Oak
Street Booster Station and staff would like to continue with them for the construction portion of it. Peterson said
that the firm did an outstanding job with the first part and hit all the timelines. Peterson said that the construction
part is approximately $250,000 and thisis about 10%, which is about the market for doing construction
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engineering. It was moved by Kolb, seconded by Plautz to recommend award of contract to Donahue &
Associates. Motion carried unanimously.

C. Review Bid Tabulation for Oak Street Booster Station Electrical Upgrade project and recommend award of
contract to low bidder — Peterson said that the entire electrical system will be replaced from a 240 volt system to
a480-volt. He said they want to go with BFDs, and replace the generator. He said the base bid was just doing all
the electrical; Alternate 1 was if the project were too much, we would not have done the generator, but rather
use the portable generator. Alternate 2 is to do the driveway to get to the new generator. He said staff is
requesting to use Pieper Electric for the base bid and Alternate 2. It was moved by Kolb, seconded by Plautz to
recommend awarding contract to Pieper Electric for $247,748. Motion carried unanimously.

d. Review Bid Tabulations for Hill Street Utility Crossings and recommend award of contract to low bidder —
Peterson said just south of the bridge there is a sewer syphon and water main that was installed in the 1930s. He
said at this time we are experiencing problems with the sewer syphon, it is only a single barrel, which means
there isonly one pipe and it is difficult to get sewage from one side of the river to the other. He said that a dual-
barrel syphon would be installed. Peterson said it isadirectional bore project. Peterson then explained the
alternates for the project. Peterson said at this time he is requesting the $224,800.90 base bid, and then adding
385-feet of water main (Alternate A), for an additional $20, 614.50, for atotal of $245,415.40. It was moved by
Kolb, seconded by Plautz to recommend awarding the contract to Allen Steel Company, Inc. for $245,415.40.
Motion carried unanimously.

e Deleted

f. Review and recommend award of 2-year contract for removal of snow and ice to low bidder — Attorney
Truman presented the background to the Committee. She stated two bids were received, Sunrise being the low
bidder. She said that Sunrise does have a minimum bid of $40.00; however, when doing the math, Sunriseis still
low bidder. It was moved by Plautz, seconded by Kolb to recommend awarding the 2-year contract for removal
of snow and ice to Sunrise. Motion carried unanimously.

0. Consider a No Parking area on north side of Sauk Ave between Industrial Court and State Rd 136, across
from HAPCO's L oading Docks — Pinion said that HAPCO has expressed frustrating regarding not being able to
get into their loading docks due to semis being parked on both sides of Sauk Avenue. He said HAPCO is
requesting a no parking zone across from the loading dock. He said that Chief Schauf and he looked at this and
do not have a problem with this, and feels that there is a need. It was moved by Plautz, seconded by Kolb to
approve a No Parking area on the north side of Sauk Avenue between Industrial Court and State Rd 136, across
from HAPCO' s loading docks. Motion carried unanimously.

h. Review and possible recommendation to amend Chapter 5, Fire Department, of the Baraboo Municipal
Code and to update the Official Fee Schedule for the corresponding permits — Attorney Truman presented the
background. Truman said that the majority is cleanup to make sureit isall proper and correct. She said the two
biggest changes are strictly policy decisions, one is for Fire Performers. She said that the Fire Chief and she that
the best way to handle this would be a separate Fire Performer standard within the Fire Code itself felt it. The
other big change isto get rid of open burning. She said that it would eliminate the ability to open burn; however,
they would need the Chief’s approval prior to a burn. Chief Stieve then explained the reasoning behind his
request to the Committee. Stieve said that there would be a $75.00 fee for the permit. Plautz said that he feels
the $75 feet in somewhat prohibitive, and the $25 for a bon fire. He feels that the fees should be the same. Stieve
said that if he had to go out to inspect yards, etc. for bon fires, it would be more than $25, and more in the
$75.00 range. He said his opinion as a Fire Chief; he professionally thinksit is an equated way to do it,
especialy the facilities the City offers and the services offered because they are paying for them anyway with the
leaf pickup, the compost site, etc. Kolb suggested making both fees $50. Kolb stated that he feels that all keys
should be clearly identified should be added in lock box section. Kolb moved to recommend all changes as
suggested, with the amendments that all keys should be clearly identified should added in the lock box section,
and that the fees for open burning and bon fires should both be $50.00. Plautz seconded the motion. Motion
carried unanimously.

i Review and approval of monthly Billing Adjustment/Credits for Sewer and Water Customers for November
2019 — It was moved by Kolb, seconded by Plautz to approve the monthly billing adjustment/credits for Sewer
and Water Customers for November 2019 as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Reports
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a. Utility Superintendent’ s Report — Peterson stated that the Water Foreman will be retiring on January 3,
2020. He said that the position was advertised throughout the State, four applicants were received; however,
none of them were satisfactory. He said that one of the existing operators will be made an interim foreman
for the next three months, if it goes well for him, he would be put into that position, if not the positions
would be advertised again in the spring. He said it was difficult to get the bio-solids out, but they were
fortunate to find a farmer to take it. He crews were busy with maintenance items, prepping the bills for the
streetlight that is going on the water bills is complete and should be activated in January.

b. Street Superintendent’s Report — Pinion sad that the Department has been busy collecting leaves, and today
isthe last day the department will be out. He said that the new mechanic, Travis Steinke would be starting
employment on December 30™.

c. Police Chief’s Report — Chief Schauf had nothing to present to the Committee.

d. Fire Chief's Report — Chief Stieve gave a shout out to Tim Klemm and John Morris for their
interdepartmental cooperation. Stieve said that they have to continue to hit the recruiting area; they are now

up to 34.

AJOURNMENT - It was moved by Kolb, seconded by Wedekind to adjourn at 1:52 p.m. Mation carried.

Administrative Committee December 3, 2019
Present: Alderpersons John Alt, John Ellington and Heather Kierzek
Absent: None

Also Present: City Administrator, Ed Geick; City Administrator, Kennie Downing; Finance Director, Cynthia
Haggard; Police Chief, Mark Schauf and City Clerk, Brenda Zeman.
Citizen Present: None

The meeting was called to order by Chairman John Alt at 8:15AM CST ., with roll call and noting compliance with
the Open Meetings Law.

Moved by Ellington to approve the minutes of November 4, 2019, seconded by Kierzek and unanimously carried.
Motion by Kierzek to approve agenda, seconded by Ellington and unanimously carried.

Review and recommendation to the Council — Liguor License.

Kierzek sought confirmation that someone can be an Agent at two locations. Chief Schauf confirmed that someone

can be an agent for two locations, especially when it's a corporate retail place. He also added that an Agent isthe
licensed responsible party.

Motion to approve the change of Agent for Kwik Trip #855 (South Blvd.) by Ellington, seconded by Kierzek and
unanimoudly carried.

Review and recommendation to the Council — Picnic License.
Motion to recommend to approve and move on to council the Baraboo Y oung Professionals, Night Market, 12-20-
2019 picnic license by Kierzek, seconded by Ellington and unanimously carried.

Consider Operator’s Licenses

Motion to approve and move on to Council new licenses for Amy Bible, Sauk County Agricultural Society; Tara
Greenwood, Sauk county Agricultural Society; Tammy Salagja, Casey’s and Nancy Meiller, Bekah Kate's by
Ellington, seconded by Kierzek and unanimously carried.

Approve and move on to Council renewal license for Joshua Ertel, Walmart by Kierzek, seconded by Ellington and
unanimoudly carried.

Member comments
The next meeting will be Monday, January 6, 2020 at 8:15AM CST. Meeting location will be 101 South Boulevard.

Motion to adjourn by Kierzek, seconded by Ellington and unanimously carried. Meeting adjourned at 8:21AM CST.
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Administrative Committee January 6, 2020
Present: Alderpersons John Alt, John Ellington and Heather Kierzek

Absent: None

Also Present: Mayor Palm; City Administrator, Kennie Downing; Police Chief, Mark Schauf; Attorney, Emily
Truman and City Clerk, Brenda Zeman
Citizen Present: None

The meeting was called to order by Chairman John Alt at 8:15AM CST., with roll call and noting compliance with
the Open Meetings Law.

Moved by Kierzek to approve the minutes of December 3, 2019, seconded by Ellington and unanimously carried.
Motion by Ellington to approve agenda, seconded by Kierzek and unanimously carried.
Review and recommendation to the Council — Picnic License

Ald. Ellington questioned who receives the license. Chief Schauf noted that a Picnic License must be issued to a
bonafide club and anyone vending alcohol must be under the direct control of the Agent or alicensed operator.

Motion by Ellington, seconded by Kierzek to approve the following Picnic Licenses:
a) St. Joseph Catholic Parish, Gala of Gratitude, 1-24-20

b) St. Joseph Catholic Parish, Fish Fry, 2-28-20, 03-13-20, 04-03-20

c) St. Joseph Catholic Parish, Tri-Parish Trivia Night, 04-06-20

Motion carried unanimously.

Review and recommendation to the Council - Operator’s Licenses
Motion by Kierzek, seconded by Ellington to approve and move on to Council NEW licenses for the following
applicants:

a) Dustin Nachtigal, Wal-Mart

b) Tyler James Nemitz-King, Casey’s

¢) Mariah Deyo, Baraboo Burger Company
Motion carried unanimously.

Review and recommendation to Common Council to amend § 8.05 of the City Code regarding Snow and Ice
Removal

Atty. Truman explained that the proposed change is adding an appeals process. Currently, if someone appeals
their ice or snow removal hill, it would go to the Administrative Review Board. This change would allow these
appeals to come before the Administrative Committee. Motion by Ellington, seconded by Kierzek to recommend
to Council for action. Motion carried unanimously.

Member comments
The next meeting will be Monday, February 3, 2020 at 8:15AM CST. Meeting location will be 101 South
Boulevard.

It's proposed that the March meeting be held on February 25™. More discussion to follow at the February 3™
meeting.

Motion to adjourn by Kierzek, seconded by Ellington and unanimously carried. Meeting adjourned at 8:25AM CST.

e Copies of these meeting minutesareon filein the Clerk’s office:

Public Arts 10-24-19 Library 11-5-19,12-17-19
CDA 11-5-19, 12-3-19 Park & Rec 11-11-19

Pink Lady Rail 8-6-19 UW Campus 11-21-19

Plan Commission 12-17-19 Ambulance 10-23-19
Airport 12-03-19

e Petitions& Correspondence Being Referred: None.
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CLOSED SESSION

Moved by Wedekind seconded by Petty to go into Closed Session. Motion carried unanimously. The
Mayor announced that the Council will go into Closed Session according to §19.85(1)(e), Wis. Stats, for
the purposes of deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public
funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons
require a closed session (deliberate the City’s investment of public funds in and contractual arrangement
with the Baraboo District Ambulance Service).

Council Members Present: Wedekind, Kolb, Plautz, Kent, Petty, Ellington, Alt, Kierzek, Thurow
Council Members Absent:

Others Present: Mayor Palm, Adm. Downing, Atty. Truman, Clerk Zeman

OPEN SESSION

Moved by Wedekind seconded by Ellington to go into Open Session. Motion carried unanimously.
The Mayor announced that the Council will return to Open Session as per §19.85(2), Wis. Stats., to
address any business that may be the result of discussions conducted in Closed Session.

Motion by Petty, seconded by Kolb that the City Administrator draft a correspondence in regards to the
City’s position involving exploring the possibility of the ambulance service; options that the City can
explore and also notifying all Baraboo District Ambulance Service Commission members on the
correspondence.

ADJOURNMENT
Moved by Ellington, seconded by Alt, and carried on voice vote, that the meeting adjourn at
7:55pm.

Brenda Zeman, City Clerk
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CA-1
RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - Dated: January 28, 2020

The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background:

Fiscal Note: (Check one) [ ] Not Required [ ] Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not Budgeted

Comments

Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County, Wisconsin:

THAT the Accounts Payable, in the amount of $ as recommended for payment by the
Finance/Personnel Committee, be allowed and ordered paid.

Offered By: Consent Approved by Mayor:
Motion:
Second: Certified by City Clerk:

S:\Council\Resolutions\2020 Resolutions\1-28-20 Claims.docx
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NBR-1

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - Dated: January 28, 2020
The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background: The City’s Finance Department staff has historically included one employeein a“ Grade 5” position

and one employee in a“Grade 3" position. A Grade 5 employee has more responsibility and duties than a Grade

3 employee has, and receives additional compensation for being in a higher grade.

Given the timing of staff turnover that occurred in the Department in the past few years, two very good candidates
ended up being hired as Grade 3 employees. At the time, thiswas suitable and in alignment with the Classification
and Compensation Plan created for the City by GovHR in 2017 which found that the Office Assistant/Accountant
position in the Finance Department was best classified as a Grade 3. However, job duties and responsibilities for
both current Grade 3 employees (Bonnie and Jessie) have substantially increased since 2017 causing aneed to seek
a Grade increase and position title change.

In November of 2018, the Finance Director provided a memorandum to then City Administrator, Ed Geick,
describing the increase in duties. That memorandum and a proposed job description is attached. A job factor
analysis was performed by Ed which resulted in a Grade increase from Grade 3 to Grade 4 for both current Grade
3 positions. The position title a'so changed from Office Assistant-Accountant to Finance Assistant-Accountant

It is being recommended that both current Grade 3 Finance Department employees receive a change in grade and
atitle change, effective January 1, 2020.

Note: (Vone) [ ] Not Required [x] Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not Budgeted
Comments:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County,
Wisconsin:

THAT, the two current Grade 3 positions in Finance be increased to Grade 4 with a change in position title from
“Office Assistant-Accountant” to “Finance Assistant-Accountant” be approved, with a January 1, 2020 effective date.

Offered by: Finance Committee Approved:
Motion:
Second: Attest:

S:\Council\Resol utions\2020 Resolutions\1-28-2020 Job Grad Change Office Asst.docx
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Finance Department Memorandum

To: Ed Geick, City Administrator N

From:  Cynthia Haggard, Finance Director zﬁf{“

Date: 11/15/2019

Re: Pay Grade Increase and Job Title Change Recommendation for Office Assistant/Accountants

Background ' ‘ o ‘ ‘
The Finance Department is accustomed to havmg a Grade 5 and Grade 3 posrtron

‘Current . - e e
The two Office Assrstant/Accountant posrtrons here in the Frnance Department have assumed more responsrbttrty since the Classifi catron and

Compensation Plan was implemented. Those duties include:

e  Grants —~ Ongoing communication with Department Heads and their respective staff members to obtain all grant agreements and award letters.
They maintain a database and hard copies of said documents. They ensure all grant activity is properly recorded in the financial software. They
are in contact with the granting agencies to obtain proper CFDA numbers and activity reports.

e Taxi — A huge undertaking here: They have positioned themselves in a vital role assisting the Finance Director with vehicle procurement
processes, vehicle disposal processes, vehicle maintenance and inventory processes, and assisting with request for proposals, grant guidelines
and reporting requirements.

e Request for Proposals (RFP) - They will take the lead in orchestrating all RFPs for the Finance Department,

» Titles - They have created a filing system and manage it for all titles (vehicle, equipment, etc.) they ensure we have all tiles and that the items
are on our insurance policies.

e Capital Assets — With the implementation of new accounting software, they are responsible for adding assets to general ledger. They are also
charged with analyzing miscellaneous accounts in the general ledger to identify additional capital assets that are misclassified. They maintain an
inventory of capital assets and manage the workflow process in Seamless Docs for all capital assets.

e CDA - They have assumed additional workload by taking on CDA's accounts payable and receipting.

e Bank Reconciliation — They are performing monthly bank reconciliations for the Utility bank account.

o Audit - Another huge undertaking: A number of audit work papers are completed by them (prepaids expenses, special assessments receivable,
miscellaneous accounts receivable, amounts due from other governments, accounts payable). They are charged with analyzing data and
performing reasonableness tests on said reports. They are also putting together the Schedule of Federal Awards (SEFA). This schedule is
extremely challenging and time consuming. It requires analytics, testing, and has a time constraint. SEFA is the key schedule for the A-133
Audit. They are the liaisons for the A-133 Audit,

o Back up for Payroll.

‘Recommendation ‘ : ok i : :
Office Assistant/Accountant; | recommend a grade and title change The grade shoutd increase from Grade 3 to Grade 4 Others in thls category
include: Parks & Recreation Facility Coordinator; Executive Assistant; Public Works Administrative Assistant and Community Service Officer. | would

like to title the position as Finance Assistant/Accountant.

The financial impact of changing the grades:

Bonnie: Grade 3 (B) $20.06 to Jessie:  Grade 3 (A) $19.13 1o
Grade 4 (B) $20.68 Grade 4 (A) $19.69
= $0.62 per hour, or $1,289.60 per year = $0.56 per hour, or $1,164.80 per year

The increase in pay would not take effect until January 1, 2020. The 2020 budget has the increase factored into it. The grade and title change is
necessary as | plan to utilize them more and more for detail type work. | need to delegate a lot of what | currently do so | can focus more time on the
big picture items. The grade and title change are necessary.
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CITY OF BARABOO
Position Description

Class/Title: ©ffiee- Finance Assistant-Accountant

Grade: 34 Created/Updated: April,
2017/November 2019

Department: CiteClerls/Finance Directo;-GBA

Reports to:  CitF-Cletk/Finance Directot; CRAHxeeutive Pirector

General Purpose: Setve as an integral patt of the suppertstaff- Finance Department. Performs day-

to-day#- 1——-r'L, u—mnf..-l—h—wf—{m’—,d_—e sy i 44 a—teusrensh reedp i e Haone e ey

sts—reeetvable_accounts recelvable and accounts payable, cash receipting and

handling, and customer service functions. Responsible for vatious repotting, reconciliations, and record

keeping duties. Creates and maintains reports and performs select duties related to the audit, budget
and yvear-end close. Assist in administration and processmg of election activities. Manage speaﬁc fund

accounts, capital assets and office inventory.
PrepuetmertHeads, and- "H‘-‘It'-rl'—H P
=ul_| LT -t :

= {-}-wﬁ-]-g—éﬂ hmm ml—%ﬁt—cﬂ-‘r@ﬂ-ﬁ—hﬁdﬁﬁ

: -E-'v}-}E-H-'H:iLHtL prrepn c—rmﬂtck—ﬁ—t\gﬁfﬁa—h Eujrinar
it ' dhadement

Supervision:
Received: Work under the direct shared-supetvision of the Eity—Cletle/Finance Ditrector and €DA

Hseeeutive Divector—_general supetvision of the City Treasurer and City Clerk according to an

established work routine and other financial reporting and record keeping duties.
Exercised: Not applicable.

Essential Duties and Responsibilities:

1. Serve as a collection point for all monies of the City and CDA including residential lease
payments and housing deposits, utility payments, loan payments, pet and other licenses, tax
collections including petsonal propetty, and any other monies collected by the City or CDA.
Maintain balanced repotts concetning collections, including online and credit card payments.

28 Serve as a ptimaty point of contact with customers in person or via telephone. Respond to
%ﬁqﬁ:ifies—ﬁei—F OIA Requests for public records.

3. Process invoices and purchase orders elaims—sand-vouchers—for payment_on behalf of CDA
Ditector, City Attornev, C1gg Administrator and Finance Director. e
SHEf 3 = T '.-- ¥ H"Jt*:"l:"ﬁ_' {U‘]: 1“.-11 li'l‘{"ﬂ'ﬁﬁﬂf E "..-'- £ Rt o 5
“---~ b i sending

de?‘&ﬁﬂeﬂfﬂ—tepefk Verify account codes f01 propel asslggrnent of budget e\penchture and

that expenditure is within budget with the appropriate department approvals and that amounts

agree to executed agreements. Research and resolve invoice discrepancies and issues.
Reconcile vendor statement balances. Correspond with vendors and respond to vendor
inquiries.

4, Process check runs for accounts payable, create summarized batch listing for Council Packet.
Process electronic, credit card and online payments to vendors.

45, Maintain vendor files and process 1099 forms and other state and federal reports.

Updated by Voorhees Associates: April, 2012
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Prepare accounts receivable invoices on a timely basis. Follow up with past due notices and

submit accounts to collections, when necessaty. Reconcile and correspond with outside

agency.

Prepare special assessment letters. Research, track and reconcile outstanding amounts due.

7.

6:8. Pceeeﬂeﬁe-}eéget—‘%eeeﬁﬁﬁs—f\sslst with rnalntammg all Fund accounts balances, and monthly
reconciliations.Assist-with-preparations—te

F—Complete-purchase-ordess:

8:9. Wiite journal entries on a regular basis to reflect on-going account activities.

9:10. Compute and allocate costs across departments, utility, or component unit.

46:11. Complete reports to outside agencies.

11:12. Participate in annual budget prepatation by inputtngrequestsrevenueprojectionsandfund
balanees:projecting preliminary revenue amounts for select revenue types and collecting and
assembling budget narratives from Departiment Heads for Budget Repott.

42.13. Registet votets; process absentee voters; assist with elections. Maintain computerized voter
records.

13:14. Data—entry—of license—appheants—ssaeAssist the City Clerk with processing license uneer
direett-nef Cigg-Cledsapplications.

14:15. Assistwwith-mMaintenaneeefain capital asset records and related insurance records.

15— Assistwith-CRAResidentapplications:
+6—Assistwith-CPALesnappleations:

16.
17

18.

Examine and reconcile monthly Utiity bank statement

. Audit:

o Preparation of the Statement of Expenditures and Federal Awards

o Responsible for managing grants and providing schedules for A-133 Audit

o Provide supporting accounts receivable and accounts payable and other documentation

o Create schedules of prepaid expenses, interfunds, retainage payable, and new capital assets
Baraboo Taxi Service

19.

o Research, develop and coordinate Request for Proposals, adhering to WisDOT guidelines
o Research, develop, coordinate and manage taxi grant vehicle purchases and disposals

o Assist Finance Director in quarterly WisDOT grant reporting requirements.

Backup for Payroll, when needed. Must maintain skill level throughout the year.

20.

Manage grants by creating files, reviewing grant award letters and grant agreements for

completeness and verifying proper CFDA numbers are provided.

21.

Assist with all Finance Department Request for Proposals.

22,

Other miscellaneous duties as assigned by Finance Director

fheeNosistantrecountant 2 sitonDeseripte-a
Page2- £3

Peripheral Duties:

1
2.
3.
4
5

P10V1de backup for City Tleasmel and City Clel p‘l—}-—i—@ﬂ—p—k@e@%ﬁiﬂg—

Pelform addltlonal tasks as 1equned or requested.

Updated by Voorhees Associates: April, 2012
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Desired Minimum Qualifications:

1. Proficient with computets, accounting software and Microsoft Office Suite.
2. Skilled in the operation of office tools and equipment.
3. Able to meet and assist the public, communicate effectively verbally and in writing, follow oral

and written instructions, meet deadlines, attend night meetings when assigned, work undet
ptessute and/or frequent interruptions.

Know business English, spelling, atithmetic, deductive reasoning, and vocabulaty.

Cash handling and balancing cash drawer.

Knowledge of municipal budgetary and taxation processes.

Work independently and be able to concentrate while expetiencing frequent interruptions.

SRR

Education and Experience:
1. Associate’s Degtee in accounting or a related field with specialized coutses in accounting or

in business practices.

2. 1-3 vears accounting or finance Betweea—6
(municipal setting preferred).

eats—of-experience-ta—aeeounting

Key Competencies
o Organizing and prioritizing
« _Attention to detail and accuracy
» Confidentiality
o Judgment
o Communication skills
o Information management skills
« Problem-solving skills
o Team work

« Ability to meet deadlines

Special Requirements: Must be bondable.

Tools and Equipment Used: Telephone, petsonal computet, copy machine, scanner, fax machine
and software programs: customized accounting and general ledger, tax collections, Ctystal Repotts,

Microsoft Office Suite including Word, Excel and Access.

Physical Demands: The physical demands desctibed hete ate representative of those that must be met
by an employee to successfully petform the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations
may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.

While performing the duties of this job, the employee is tequired to sit, talk, and hear. The employee
is further requited to walk, use hands to finger, handle or operate objects, tools or controls; and teach
with hands and arms, bend and stoop.

Updated by Voorhees Associates: April, 2012
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The employee must occasionally lift and/ot move up to 25 pounds. Specific vision abilities required
by this job include close vision and the ability to adjust focus.

OfficeAssistant-\cecountant PositionDeseription
Page3-ef3

Work Environment: The work envitonment characteristics described hete ate representative of those
an employee encounters while performing the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations
may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions.

The noise level in the work environment is modetately noisy and with frequent interruptions.

Selection Guidelines: Formal application; tating of education and expetience; oral interview and
reference check; job related tests may be required.

The duties listed above are intended only as illustrations of the vatious types of work that may be
performed. The omission of specific statements of duties does not exclude them from the position if
the work is similar, related or a logical assignment to the position.

'The job desctiption does not constitute an employment agreement between the employer and employee
and is subject to change by the employer as the needs of the employer and requirements of the job change.

Updated by Voorhees Associates: April, 2012
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NBR -2

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - Dated: January 28, 2020
The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background: The City’s Employee Personnel Policy & Procedure Handbook (“Handbook”) was approved
by the Council on March 13, 2018 and last updated on August 13, 2019. The Handbook is intended to be a
living document that can be easily updated and modified to stay current with law and practice. Section 1.03,
Handbook Updates, provides that major updates to the Handbook must be submitted to the
Finance/Personnel Committee for review and then require a resolution by Council.

At thistime, the following major modifications are being proposed for adoption:

e Section 3.04, Family and Medical Leave Act (“FMLA")
o Eliminate unnecessary language and instead incorporate and refer to the required federa
and state language re: employee usage of FMLA
0 Redefine the 12-month period from the current definition of a calendar year to a 12-
month look-back period.
=  Employeeswill still be entitled to take up to 12-weeks of Family Medical Leave
in any 12-month period, but eliminates the possibility of an employee taking off
the last 12-weeks of a calendar year plus the first 12-weeks of the following
calendar year (resulting in up to atotal of 24 consecutive weeks off).

e Section 3.08, Holidays
0 Addition of Martin Luther King Jr. Day as a paid City Holiday.

Note: (Vone) [X ] Not Required [ ] Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not Budgeted
Comments:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County,
Wisconsin:

That the City’ s Employee Personnel Policy and Procedure Handbook is updated as follows:

e Section 3.04, Family and Medical Leave Act (“FMLA")
o Eliminate unnecessary language and instead incorporate and refer to the required federal and

state language re: employee usage of FMLA
0 Redefine the 12-month period from the current definition of a calendar year to a 12-month

look-back period.

e Section 3.08, Holidays
0 Addition of Martin Luther King Jr. Day as apaid City Holiday.

Offered by: Finance/Personnel Committee Approved:
Motion:
Second: Attest:

S:\Council\Resol utions\2020 Resolutions\1-28-2020 Employee Handbook Updates Reso.docx



[Month [December | 2019 City of Baraboo Treasurer's Report Investment 2019.xisx 1/14/2020
Bank Balance [Bank
BANK INVESTMENTS Type Fund Account Term Maturity Rate \ENE LGIP WF/JB CFB SuMm BWD PDS FBB RCB CLARE wccu ICB CCF BMO FICA SCHWAB Grand Total 24 of 33
Alma Waite Account NOW account 820 104502057 Daily 0.49%) 777787 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,777.87
Alma Waite Trust Fund Cert of Deposit 820 6275826 36months _ 7/8/21 2.85%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 160,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 160,000.00
3861228 33months 11/21/20  |*2.05% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  105,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 105,000.00
5496227444 30 months _ 8/21/20 1.99% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  103,006.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 103,006.15
6900492354 3Lmonths  9/22/20 2.25%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00
14890100102 | 21 months _ 6/23/20 2.80%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  152,132.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 152,132.92
40032553 30 months _ 10/16/20 2.45%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  114,775.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 114,775.08
7070300 24 months_ 10/16/21 2.30%) 135,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 135,000.00
Investment Pool 820 8562063 Daily 1.63% 0.00 38,513.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,513.82
Dana 820 36947092 (blank) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  250,000.00 250,000.00
CDA-Grant Accounts Checking 220 1000934/1146394  Daily [none 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
CDA-Loan Accounts (blank) 983 (blank) (blank) 808,837.37  169,308.38 000  135264.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00]  1,113,409.90]
Fire Benefit Fund 900| 126696102 Daily 0.10%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 650.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 650.23
Cert of Deposit 900| 6900470891 18months  6/1/20 2.620% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 81,740.04 0.00 0.00 81,740.04
Pool 900| 8562064 Daily 1.63% 0.00 18,769.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,769.49
Fire Equipment Fund Cert of Deposit 420 109465199 24 months _ 3/23/20 2.16%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  153,240.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 153,240.00
30087 36 months _ 3/28/21 2.47%) 0.00 0.00 0.00  155642.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 155,642.02
14890100-104 | 27 months _ 3/20/21 2.97%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 13358051 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,589.51
14890100103 | 21 months _6/23/20 2.80%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  152,132.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 152,132.92
6380310 9months  6/19/20 1.75% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  125000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125,000.00
14890100-107 | 25 months  10/14/21 2.33%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,253.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,253.38!
40036181 13 months _ 6/17/20 2.33%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  152,202.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 152,202.94
Dana 420 36947092 (blank) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 350,000.00 350,000.00
Friends of the Library Savings 940/ 103035891 Daily 0.10%) 21,584.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,584.29
General Cash Account Checking / NOW 100|  1000306/9830 Daily .04%/.49¢  2,822,802.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000/ 2822,802.14)
Deposit Placemer 10| 101066015 Daily 0.49%|  2,196,142.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 2,196,142.84)
General Fund Money Market 100| 908-640 Daily 0.18%) 0.00 0.00  204,756.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 204,756.36.
86190136 Daily 0.90%) 0.00 0.00 0.00  1,464,793.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00]  1,464,793.92
Daily 1.35% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  133,654.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,654.15
7481010 Daily 0.25%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 87,995.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 87,995.30
471582 Daily 1.10% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  262,700.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 262,700.50
10080968 Daily 1.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  640,866.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 640,866.82
525450 Daily 0.60%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  105388.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 105,388.04.
5496207 Daily 0.80%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,706.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,706.40
5031443 Daily 0.70%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  200,532.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200,532.35
20032292 Daily 1.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  261,768.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 261,768.20
2061232 Daily 0.65%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  259,231.68 0.00 0.00 250,231.68
Cert of Deposit 100| 3846829 24months 9/12/21 2.05%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00
109508099 24 months _ 6/08/20 2.45%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00
109507299 18 months  12/8/19 2.36%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
40032552 24months__ 4/6/20 2.30%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  150,869.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 150,869.59
1800441 24 months _ 9/12/20 2.40%) 0.00 0.00 000 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00
1800522 18 months _ 3/20/20 2.33%) 0.00 0.00 000 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
0100 16 months _ 2/22/20 2.48%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  150,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00
7758000603 12 months  12/7/19 2.65%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14890100100 | 27months _ 5/25/21 2.97%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  153827.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 153,827.11
1802640 12 months _ 3/28/20 2.50%) 0.00 0.00 000 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00
6375642 13 months _ 7/25/20 2.35%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00
1386300 14 months  10/21/20 2.31% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125,000.00
1804491 9months _ 5/28/20 2.05%) 0.00 0.00 0.00  125000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125,000.00
155424 24months 12/11/21 1.95% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00
1805166 12 months  12/11/20 1.85% 0.00 0.00 000 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00
Pool 100| 856206-1 Daily 1.63% 0.00  2114,610.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000/ 2,114,610.78]
Deposit Placemer.  100| 104791111271 | Daily 1.61% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  2,010,472.68 000/ 2,010,472.68]
10090686 Daily 0.85%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 98535121 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 985,351.21
Dana 100| 3694-7002 (blank) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  1,000,000.00]  1,000,000.00;
General Fund-Bond Issue | Money Market 100| 104557859 Daily 177% 870,230.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 870,230.19
Pool 100| 856206-2 Daily 1.63% 0.00  193,922.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 193,922.04
Library Building Fund Cert of Deposit 851 107070188 12month  3/28/20 2.429% 152,751.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 152,751.59
Investment Pool 851 8562066 Daily 1.63% 0.00 36355160 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 363,551.60
Dana 851 36947002 (blank) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  250,000.00 250,000.00
Library Fund | NOW account 850 104551192 Daily 0.49%) 123,024.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 123,024.06
Library Segregated Trust Fu  Cert of Deposit 850 1802646 12months  3/28/20 2.50%) 0.00 0.00 0.00  248,277.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 248,277.76
54962105 13months  5/23/20 253%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  227,854.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 227,854.05
Park House Account NOW account 890 101001035 Daily 0.49%) 12,037.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,037.17
Park Impact Fees Cert of Deposit 250| 40032035 24 months _ 3/28/21 2.56%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,618.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,618.92
40032677 2amonths /2120 2.30%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,560.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,560.42
Park Kuenzi Estate Cert of Deposit 830 6264646 24 months _ 7/22/20 2.65%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,294.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,294.00
14890100105 | 23months _ 6/25/21 2.47%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,108.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,108.78
Park Fund Cert of Deposit 870 1802520 12months  3/12/20 2.50%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,508.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,508.51.
NOW account | 840/87| 1000-888 Daily 0.49%) 93,420.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 93,420.49
Sewer Debt Service NOW account 960| 104506359 Daily 0.49%) 189,791.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 189,791.64
Sewer D jon Fund | Cert of Deposit 960 54962-106 13 Months _ 8/30/20 2.34%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  179,614.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 179,614.08'
Sewer Equipment Replacen| Cert of Deposit 960 54962-103 13 Months _ 2/20/20 253%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  240,309.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 240,309.09
1804398 9month  5/19/20 2.05%) 0.00 0.00 000  166,322.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 166,322.41
NOW account 960| 104522281 Daily 0.49%) 171,265.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 171,265.49
Dana 960| 3694-7092 (blank) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  400,000.00 400,000.00
Sewer General Cert of Deposit 960| 54962-0102 16 months _03/05/20 2.48%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 162,115.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162,115.67
1373100 14 months _05/15/20 2.30%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  250,101.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250,101.21
1802514 12 months _ 3/12/20 2.50%) 0.00 0.00 000  310,347.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 310,347.21
Investment Pool 960| 8562067 Daily 1.63% 0.00  808,400.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 808,409.65
NOW account 960| 104550099 Daily 0.49%) 427,388.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 427,388.19
Dana 960 3694-7002 (blank) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 100,000.00 100,000.00
Dana 950 3694-7092 (blank) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  150,000.00 150,000.00
Equip Replacen Money Market 950| 104565819 Daily 0.49%) 58,611.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 58,611.36
Utilties Account Checking 960/97 101000292 Daily 0.04%) 253,811.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 253,811.80
Water General Money Market 970 101153201 Daily 0.49%) 340,293.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 340,203.49
Cert of Deposit 970 40032034 15 months _6/28/20 2.56%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  310,909.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 310,909.42
549620101 16 months _03/05/20 2.48%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  312,873.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 312,873.90
7758000602 18months  6/7/20  |2.87%* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  208,641.67 0.00 0.00 208,641.67
549620104 13 months _ 4/18/20 253%) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  206,929.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 206,929.08
Pool 970 8562068 Daily 1.63% 0.00  354,464.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 354,464.52
Dana 970 36947092 (blank) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  275,000.00 275,000.00
Grand Total 8684,779.98 4,061550.28  204,756.36 3,197.24598  642,604.85  538,654.15  262,700.50 39123530 162621803  480489.25 1612408.42  646826.35 108370457  659,613.30 2010472.68 2,775000.00  28,878,350.09
30.07% 14.06% 0.71% 11.07% 2.23% 1.87% 0.91% 1.35% 5.63% 1.66% 5.58% 2.24% 3.75% 2.28% 6.96% 9.61% Actual
Bank Rating f v e o o o v o o o o - v
FDIC / State Insured 3654,980.21  Unlimited 1,300,000.00 78526415  650,000.00  650,000.00  650,000.00  650,000.00  Unlimited 650,000.00  650,000.00  650,000.00  650,000.00 650,000.00  Unlimited Unlimited ~ § 17,265,456
Collateral 6,739,853.51 2,553,151.00 1,000,000.00 496,000.00 $  8837,895
Brokerage Securites $ 2775000
Maximum Investment 10,394,833.72 3,338,415.15 1,650,000.00 1,146,000.00 $ 28,878,350

Lori J Laux, Treasurer
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TREASURER'S INVESTMENT REPORT for December 2019

Average Rate of Return on Current Deposits Benchmarks:
Avg Term LGIP 1.63%
Total Receipts: 7,895,674.75 General Funds: 46 M  1.30%
Utility Funds: 13.0M  1.78% 90-day T-hill: 1.59%
Total Disbursments: 2,127,893.62 Segregated Funds: 235M 2.19%
Securities w/Dana 3.93years 2.21% 6M CD: 1.17%
All Funds: 9.3 M 1.53% 12M CD: 1.26%
Liquid: 67% 18M CD 1.85%
Term: 33%
Policy Objectives:
Safety: = $2.775,000 has been invested in marketable securities with Dana Investments, these are not guaranteed.
Liquidity: = Liquid cash is high from property tax receipting
Yield: = Yields are still falling
TRANSACTIONS
Action Type Identification Bank Acct # Note Term Maturity Date Rate Amount
Reinvest CD General Fund FFB 109507299 18 Mo 12/8/2019 2.36% 125,000.00
BWD 155424 24 Mo 12/11/2021 1.96% 150,000.00
Comments:
Reinvest CD General Fund BMO 7758000603 12 Mo 12/7/2019 2.65% 150,000.00
CFB 1805166 12 Mo 12/11/2020 1.85% 150,000.00
Comments:
INVESTMENT ADVISOR TRANSACTIONS
Yield to Worst
Action Type Identification Price Rating Note Term/WAL Maturity Date Yield - Maturity Amount
BUY FN ARM BM6176 102.6875 NR Adjustable rate (18 mos) 3.18 years 1/1/2046 1.88% /2.35%* $198,686.69
1YR Treas + 1.84% 30% Prepay
Comments: Monthly principal payments
CALLED FHLB 3130ACGX6 100.0000 NR 4 years 9/27/2021 2.00%

Comments: Called after 27 months. Earned 2.0%

150,000.00 Semiannual

Interest

Pd to MM

Pd to MM

Pd to MM

Pd to MM

Interest

Monthly
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